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September 22, 2023 SKA Project No. 6022-0001
Via Federal Express

Mr. Robert Pedersen, P.E.

Municipal Solid Waste Permits Section
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
12100 Park 35 Circle, MC 124, Bldg. F
Austin, Texas 78753

RE: Application for Development Permit for Proposed Enclosed Structure Over Closed
Municipal Solid Waste Landfill
Permit Modification for Doty Sand Pit Venture Landfill (MSW Permit No. 1247)
12000 Bissonnet Street, Houston, Harris County, Texas

Dear Mr. Pedersen:

SKA Consulting, L.P. (SKA), on behalf of Impact Residential Development, LLC, (Impact and
Applicant) has prepared the enclosed Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Application for Development Permit for Proposed Enclosed Structure Over Closed Municipal
Solid Waste Landfill and Permit Modification for Doty Sand Pit Venture Landfill (MSW Permit
No. 1247). The DSPV Landfill is a Type IV landfill which closed in 2000 and is currently within
the post-closure care period.

This Application for Development Permit for Proposed Enclosed Structures Over Closed
Municipal Solid Waste Landfill for the proposed Kirkwood Crossing Apartments and pertains to
the development of four multi-family, apartment buildings and a clubhouse on the Subject
Property. The proposed apartment buildings will be three-stories, wood framed, on concrete,
slab-on-grade foundations. The clubhouse will be a single-story, wood-framed, structure on a
concrete, slab-on-grade foundation.

SKA appreciates the opportunity to submit this permit modification. Please do not hesitate to
contact us at (713) 266-6056, or at mike.schultz@skaconsulting.com if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

SKA CONSULTING, L.P.

AN Gowr— L A S

Mandi Hawkins Mike Schultz, P.E.
Project Environmental Engineer Executive Vice President, Partner
Enclosures

G:\2022\6022-0001\Reports\Development Permit\impact Permit Application Transmittal Letter.docx

SKA Consulting, L.P. * 1888 Stebbins Drive, Suite 100  Houston, Texas 77043 « 713.266.6056 phone * 713.266.0996 fax
Texas Registered Engineering Firm F-005009 « Texas Registered Geoscience Firm 50011
Texas Department of State Health Services Asbestos Consultant Agency 10052



Mr. Robert Pederson, P.E.
September 22, 2023
Page 2

Application for Development Permit for Proposed Enclosed Structures Over Closed Municipal
Solid Waste Landfill (TCEQ Form 20785 and Attachments)

Permit Modification (TCEQ Form 20650 and Attachments)

cc: Ms. Jessica Mullins, Impact Residential Development, LLC, w/ electronic enclosure
Mr. Mark Lester, Northwest Metro Holdings, CS 34, LLC (w/ electronic enclosure)
Ms. Karina Rocha, Waste Program Manager, TCEQ Region 12 Office (w/o enclosures)
Ms. Elita Castleberry, Harris County Pollution Control Services Department (w/
electronic enclosures)
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September 22, 2023 SKA Project No. 6022-0001
(Via Federal Express)

Financial Administration Unit, MC-181

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
12100 Park 35 Circle

Austin, Texas 78753

RE: Application for Development Permit for Enclosed Structure
Kirkwood Crossing Apartments
Impact Residential Development, LLC
12000 Bissonnet Street, Houston, Harris County, Texas
TCEQ MSW Permit No. 1247

To Whom It May Concern:

SKA Consulting, L.P. (SKA), on behalf of Impact Residential Development, LLC, (Impact and
Applicant) submits the enclosed checks for the Application for Development Permit for
Proposed Enclosed Structures Over Closed Municipal Solid Waste Landfill ($2,500) and the
Permit Modification Application ($150) to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) pursuant to the above referenced applications to the TCEQ Municipal Solid Waste
Permit Section.

Please do not hesitate to contact us at (713) 266-6056, or at mike.schultz@skaconsulting.com if
you have any questions.

Sincerely,

SKA CONSULTING, L.P.

Mandi Hawkins Mike Schultz, P.E.
Project Environmental Engineer Executive Vice President, Partner
Enclosures

Application for Development Permit for Enclosed Structure Check
Permit Modification Check

GG Ms. Jessica Mullins, Impact Residential Development, LLC (w/o enclosures)
Mr. Mark Lester, Northwest Metro Holdings, CS 34, LLC (w/o enclosures)
Ms. Karina Rocha, Waste Program Manager, TCEQ Region 12 Office (w/o enclosures)
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Application for Development Permit for Proposed
Enclosed Structure Over Closed Municipal Solid
Waste Landfill

Application Tracking Information

Applicant Name: Impact Residential Development, LLC
Facility Name: Kirkwood Crossing Apartments

Development Permit Number:
Initial Submission Date: September 22, 2023
Revision Date:

Use this form to apply for a development permit for proposed enclosed structure over a
closed municipal solid waste (MSW) landfill. Rules about use of land over a closed MSW
landfill are in Title 30, Texas Administrative Code?!, Chapter 330, Subchapter T. Instructions
for completing this form are provided in form TCEQ 20785-instr?. Include a Core Data Form,
available at www.tceq.texas.gov/goto/coredata with the application. If you have questions,
contact the Municipal Solid Waste Permits Section by email to mswper@tceq.texas.gov, or
by phone at 512-239-2335.

If you have an existing enclosed structure, use form TCEQ-207863, Registration for Existing
Enclosed Structure Over Closed Municipal Solid Waste Landfill. If you are proposing a non-
enclosed structure, use form TCEQ-20787%, Authorization to Disturb Final Cover Over Closed
Municipal Solid Waste Landfill for Non-Enclosed Structure.

Application Data

1. Application Type

(@] New Development Permit [_] Revisions of Existing Permit
[] Transfer of an Existing Permit

If existing Permit, indicate the Permit Number:

2. Submission Type

(W] Initial Submission [] Notice of Deficiency (NOD) Response

1 www.tceq.texas.gov/goto/view-30tac

2 www.tceq.texas.gov/downloads/permitting/waste-permits/msw/forms/20785-instr.pdf
3 www.tceq.texas.gov/downloads/permitting/waste-permits/msw/forms/20786.pdf

4 www.tceq.texas.gov/downloads/permitting/waste-permits/msw/forms/20787.pdf

TCEQ-20785 (Rev. 10-06-22) Page 1 of 16
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https://www.tceq.texas.gov/downloads/permitting/waste-permits/msw/forms/20787.pdf

3. Application Fee

The application fee for a development permit is $2,500.
@] Paid by Check

[] Paid Online

If paid online, ePay Confirmation Number:

4. Enrollment in Other TCEQ Programs

Indicate if the site is enrolled in the Voluntary Cleanup Program or other Remediation
Program.

[lYes [m]No

If Yes, indicate the program:

5. Development Type

Is the development a single-family or double-family home that is not part of a housing
subdivision?

[ Yes =] No

If “Yes”, the construction is exempt from the development permit requirement.

6. Enclosed Structure Description

Provide a brief description of the proposed enclosed structure for which the development
permit is requested.

The proposed development is 4 multi-family apartment buildings and a clubhouse and
associated ancillary facilities such as access roads, parking, and utilities. Stormwater
detention ponds are located outside of the proposed development.

7. Soil Tests

Size of the property (acres): 12.05

Was the existence of the landfill determined through:
[ ]TestI

[ ] Test II

(W] Test III
[«] Other. Please describe: Pre-existing MSW Permit No. 1247 on the property

If soil tests were performed prior to development in accordance with 30 TAC §330.953, the
test results shall be included in this application.

TCEQ-20785 (Rev. 10-06-22) Page 2 of 16
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8. Notification of MSW Landfill Determination

If soil tests were used to determine the presence of a closed MSW landfill, provide evidence
that the engineer who performed the soil tests has notified the following persons of that
determination in accordance with 30 TAC §330.953(d).

[ ] Each owner and lessee
[] Executive Director
[ ] Local Government Officials

[] Regional Council of Governments

9. Landfill Permit Status

What is the permit status of the landfill?
[ ] Active MSW Permit (M Landfill in Post-Closure Care

[] Revoked MSW Permit [] Non-Permitted Landfill

If the landfill is still in the post-closure care period subject to an active MSW Permit, this
development permit application for proposed enclosed structures shall be accompanied by a
Permit Modification application prepared in accordance with 30 TAC §305.70, and by a
certification signed by an independent engineer in accordance with 30 TAC §330.957(b)(2).

If the landfill has completed the post-closure care period, but the MSW permit has not been
revoked (site affected by an active MSW Permit), a Voluntary Revocation request of the
MSW Permit shall be submitted in accordance with 30 TAC §330.465 prior to the submittal
of this development permit application for proposed enclosed structures over a closed MSW
landfill.

10. Application URL

Enter the URL address of a publicly accessible internet web site where the application and all
revisions to that application will be posted in the box below:

https://www.skaconsulting.com/impact-residential-permit-documents

11. Public Place for Copy of Application

Name of the Public Place: Alief - David M. Henington Regional Library

city: Houston County: Harris State: TX Zip Code: /7072
Phone Number: 832-393-1820

Normal Operating Hours: M-Sat 10 am - 6 pm

TCEQ-20785 (Rev. 10-06-22) Page 3 of 16
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12. Party Responsible for Publishing Notice

Indicate who will be responsible for publishing notice:
[ ] Applicant (W] Consultant

Title: EXecutive Vice President
Email Address: Mike.schultz@skaconsulting.com

13. Alternative Language Notice

Use the Alternative Language Checklist on Public Notice Verification Form TCEQ-20244-
Waste-NAORPM available at

www.tceqg.texas.gov/permitting/waste permits/msw_permits/msw_notice.html to determine
if an alternative language notice is required.

Is an alternative language notice required for this application?
M Yes []No

Indicate the alternative language: SPanish

14. Confidential Documents

Does the application contain confidential documents?
[lYes [m]No

If “Yes”, cross-reference the confidential documents throughout the application and submit
as a separate attachment in a binder clearly marked "CONFIDENTIAL.”

TCEQ-20785 (Rev. 10-06-22) Page 4 of 16
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15. Permits and Construction Approvals

Mark the following tables to indicate status of other permits or approvals.

Permits and Construction Approvals

Permit or Approval Received | Pending Applriz:ble

Zoning Approval X
Preliminary Subdivision Plan X
Final Plat X
Fire Inspector’s Approval X
Building Inspector’'s Approval on Plans X
Water Service Tap X
Wastewater Service Tap X
On-site Wastewater Disposal System Approval X
Other Environmental Permits

Other Environmental Permits (list) Received | Pending
16. General Project Information
Facility Name: Kirkwood Crossing Apartments
SubT Development Permit Number (if available):
Regulated Entity Reference Number (if issued): RN
Street or Physical Address: 12000 Bissonnet Street
City: Houston County: Harris State: TX Zip Code: m

Phone Number: 713-344-7055

If Regulated Entity Reference Number has not been issued for the facility, complete a Core
Data Form (TCEQ-10400) and submit it with this application.
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17. Contact Information

Applicant (Lessee/Project Owner)
Name: Jessica Mullins

Customer Reference Number (if issued): CN
Mailing Address: 400 Galleria Parkway, Suite 1450

City: Atlanta County: CObb State: GA  Zip Code: 30339
Phone Number: 713-344-7055

Email Address: Jmullins@impactresidential.com

If Customer Reference Number has not been issued, complete a Core Data Form (TCEQ-
10400) and submit it with this application. List the Applicant as the Customer.

Property Owner

Name: Bissonnet 136, LLC

Mailing Address: 20 Park Road, Suite G

city: Burlingame County: San Mateo state: CA  Zip Code: 34010
Phone Number: (650) 638-0900

Email Address: Mlester@landcorealestate.com

If the Property Owner is the same as Applicant, indicate "Same as “"Applicant”.

Consultant (if applicable)
Firm Name: SKA Consulting, L.P.

Texas Board of Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors Firm Number: 5009

Mailing Address: 1888 Stebbins Drive, Suite 100

city: Houston County: Harris State: /X Zip Code: 77043
Consultant Name: Mike Schultz, P.E.

Phone Number: /13-266-6056

Email Address: Mike.schultz@skaconsulting.com

Engineer Who Performed Soil Tests
Firm Name: G00dheart & Associates, PLLC

Texas Board of Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors Firm Number: 21548

Mailing Address: 2021 Midwest Road, Suite 200

City: Oak Brook County: DuPage State: IL Zip Code: 60523
Engineer Name: Gary Goodheart, P.E.

Phone Number: 630-816-5405

Email Address: Gary@Goodheartlic.com
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18. Other Governmental Entities Information:

Fire Chief, Fire Marshal or Fire Inspector Information

Fire Department Name: Houston Fire Department

Person’s Name: Samuel Pena

Mailing Address: 900 Jefferson, Suite 1700

City: Houston County: Harris State: TX Zip Code: 77002
Phone Number: 832-394-6700

Email Address: Nfdpubinf@houstontx.gov

Local Floodplain Authority (if applicable)
Authority Name: Harris County Flood Control District

Contact Person’s Name: 1iNa Petersen

Street or P.O. Box: 9900 Northwest Freeway

Clty HOUSton County: Harrls State: TX le Code: 77092
Phone Number: 346-286-4000

Email Address:

City Mayor Information

City Mayor’s Name: Sylvester Turner

Office Address: P-O. Box 1562

city: Houston County: Harris state: 1X_ Zip Code: 7725}
Phone Number: 713-837-0311

Email Address: mayor@houstontx.gov

City Health Authority Information

Contact Person’s Name: Stephen L. Williams

Office Address: 8000 N. Stadium Drive

city: Houston County: Harris State: "™ Zip Code: /7954
Phone Number: 832-395-5169

Email Address: Nhd.director@houstontx.gov
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Director of Public Works
Department Name: Houston Public Works Department

Contact Person’s Name: Carol Haddock

Office Address: P-O. BoX 1562

City: Houston County: Harris State: 1X Zip Code: 7?1

Phone Number: 832-395-2500
Email Address: publicworks@houstontx.gov

Director of Utilities
Utility Name: HoOuston Water
Contact Person’s Name: Yvonne W. Forrest

Office Address: 011 Walker Street

city: Houston County: Harris state: 1X_ zip Code: 77%%2

Phone Number: 832-395-2500
Email Address: dwoadmin@houstontx.gov

Director of Planning

Agency Name: City of Houston Planning and Development Dept.

Contact Person’s Name: Margaret Wallace Brown

Office Address: 011 Walker Street, 6th Floor

city: Houston County: Harris state: 1X_ zip Code: 77%%2

Phone Number: 832-393-6600
Email Address: Planningdepartment@houstontx.gov

Building Inspector

Agency Name: Houston Public Works - Building Code Enforcement

Contact Person’s Name: BYron King

Office Address: 1002 Washington Avenue, 1st Floor

city: Houston County: Harris state: 1X_ Zip Code; 77002

Phone Number: 832-394-8899
Email Address: Permits_office@houstontx.gov

County Judge Information

County Judge’s Name: LIna Hidalgo

Office Address: 1001 Preston Street, Suite 911

city: Houston County: Harris state: 1X_ zip Code: 77%%2

Phone Number: 713-274-7000 ]
email address: JU0@€.Nidalgo@cjo.hctx.net

TCEQ-20785 (Rev. 10-06-22)
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County Engineer Information

County Engineer’s Name: Milton Rahman

County Engineer’s P.E. Registration No.: 107665
Office Address: 1111 Fannin, 11th Floor

city: Houston County: Harris state: 1X_ zip Code: 77%%2

Phone Number: /13-274-3600

Email Address:

County Health Authority

Contact Person’s Name:Barbie Robinson

Office Address: 2223 West Loop South

city: Houston County: Harris State: 1X Zip Code: 7927

Phone Number: 713-439-6000

Email Address:

State Representative Information

District Number: 131
State Representative’s Name: Alma A. Allen

District Office Address: 10101 Fondren Road

city: Houston County: Harris state: 1X  Zip Code: 7709

Phone Number: (13-776-0505

Email Address:

State Senator Information

District Number: 13
State Senator’'s Name: Borris L. Miles

District Office Address: 2440 Texas Parkway, Suite 110

city: Missouri City county: Fort Bend state: 1X_ Zip Code; 77489

Phone Number: 281-261-2360

Email Address:

TCEQ-20785 (Rev. 10-06-22)
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Council of Government (COG)
coG Name: Houston-Galveston Area Council

COG Representative’s Name: Hon. Sallie Alcorn and Hon. Amy Peck
COG Representative’s Title: Council Members - City of Houston

Street Address or P.O. Box: 3555 Timmons lape
city: Houston County: Harris State: 1X  Zip Code: 77927

Phone Number: 713-627-3200
Email Address: RiCk.Guerrero@h-gac.com

Local Government Jurisdiction

Is the property located within the limits or in the ETJ of any City?
M Yes []No

If “Yes” city regulations may apply. Issuance of Development Permit for an Enclosed
Structure does not exempt the applicant from complying with city codes and zoning.

Within City Limits of; Houston

Within Extraterritorial Jurisdiction of City of:

19. Deed Recordation

(W] Verify that the property owner filed a written notice for record in the real property
records in the county where the land is located in accordance with 30 TAC §330.962 stating:
(a) the former use of the land; (b) the legal description of the tract of land that contains the
closed MSW landfill; (c) notice that restrictions on the development or lease of the land
exist in the Texas Health and Safety Code and in MSW rules; and (d) the name of the
owner.

W] A certified copy of the Notice to Real Property Records is included in this application in
accordance with 30 TAC §330.957(p).

20. Notice to Buyers, Lessees, and Occupants of the Structure

Did the property owner give written notice to all prospective buyers, lessees and/or
occupants of the structure in accordance with 30 TAC §330.963 stating the land’s former
use as a landfill, and the structural controls in place to minimize potential future danger
posed by the closed MSW landfill?

[]Yes [M New Structure Not Yet Constructed

If “Yes” certified copies of the notices shall be submitted to TCEQ in accordance with 30 TAC
§330.957(p).

If "New Structure Not Yet Constructed” a draft notice to all prospective buyers, lessees
and/or occupants of the proposed structure, and procedures for its implementation upon
structure’s construction shall be included in this application.
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21. Notice of Lease Restrictions on the Property

Is the property leased?
[lYes [m]No

If “Yes”, verify that the property owner provided written notice to all prospective lessees of
the property in accordance with 30 TAC §330.964 concerning:

[] (a) what is required to bring the property into compliance with 30 TAC Chapter 330,
Subchapter T?

[] (b) the prohibitions or requirements for future disturbance of the final cover?

[ ] A certified copy of the notice is included in the application in accordance with 30 TAC
§330.957(p).
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Professional Engineer’s Certification of No Potential Threat
to Public Health or the Environment

The applicant’s engineer for this project shall complete one of the following certifications:

"I, , Texas PE Number , certify that
the proposed development is necessary to reduce a potential threat to public health or the
environment. Further, I certify that the proposed development will not damage the integrity
or function of any component of the Closed Municipal Solid Waste Landfill Unit, including,
but not limited to, the final cover, containment systems, monitoring system, or liners. This
certification includes all documentation of all studies and data on which I relied in making
these determinations."

Engineer’s seal, with signature and date:

Engineering Firm Name:

Texas Board of Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors Firm Number:

Or:
"1, Mlke SChUItZ’ PE , Texas PE Number 68765 , certify that

the proposed development will not increase or create a potential threat to public health or
the environment. Further, I certify that the proposed development will not damage the
integrity or function of any component of the Closed Municipal Solid Waste Landfill Unit,
including, but not limited to, the final cover, containment systems, monitoring system, or
liners. This certification includes all documentation of all studies and data on which I relied
in making these determinations."

Engineer’s seal, with signature and date:

Engineering Firm Name: SKA ConSUIting’ LP

Texas Board of Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors Firm Number: 5009
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Signature Page

Applicant Certification

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under
my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of
the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for
gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and
belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware there are significant penalties for

submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing
violations.

Name: Jessica Mullins — Title: Vice President

pate: /1 (2022,

Signature:

Email Ad Impactresidential.com

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me by the said _Jessica Muollias
On this If“\day of m
My commission expires on the | ll day of Jone , 220
Notary’s Name: EMMMUCJ. W&ml
l

Notary Public in and for

M&OW u County, Texas BTG\ EMMANUEL VELAZQUEZ

J o) '

Notary ID #133818831
My Commission Expires
Property Owner Authorization 2 June 17, 2026

To be completed by the property owner if the property owner is not the applicant.
the address 12000 Bissonnet St, Houston, TX 77099 ,hereby authorize the

applicant to proceed with the project described in this application, and to apply for any
necessary authorizations in order to conduct this project. I understand that, as property
owner, I am responsible for maintaining the integrity of the final cover over the closed MSW
landfill,

Property Own : Bisson@ }LC Bk 136, €
Signature: W i L1l v‘f( Date: 9 Zbl 20"5

Email Address: john.quinlan@gmall.com

R L |
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me by the said _\r TACUSRTATY
On this _| ) day of i) gy Q0173
My commission expires on th Sr day of ,

Notary s Name:

HIU HASIT

N°W'E"\Ad for SRt My Notary ID # 125323327
County, Texas Expires July 11, 2025
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Attachments for New Development Permit

Required Attachments

A. Narrative

Attachment Attachment Number

Proposed Project Description Narrative-Section 1.1

Existing Conditions Summary Narrative-Section 1.2

Legal Authority Narrative-Section 2.1

Evidence of Competency Narrative-Section 2.2

Notice of Engineer Appointment Narrative-Section 2.3

Notices of Coordination with Governmental Agencies and Officials | Ngrrative-Section 2.4

Geology and Soil Statement Narrative-Section 3.2

Groundwater and Surface Water Statement Narrative-Section 3.3

Foundation Plans Narrative-Section 4.3

Soil Tests Narrative-Section 3.1

Closure Plan Narrative-Section 4.5

Structures Gas Monitoring Plan Narrative-Section 5.1

Site Operating Plan Narrative-Section 5.2

Safety and Evacuation Plan Narrative-Section 5.3

B. Maps and Plans

Attachment

Attachment Number

Adjacent Landowners Map

Narrative-Figure 3

Adjacent Landowners List

Narrative-Section 2.]

Electronic List or Mailing Labels

General Location Map

Narrative-Figure 1

General Topographic Map

Narrative-Figure 2

Site Layout Plan with Limits of Waste Disposal Area

Narrative-Figure 3

Foundation Plans

Narrative-Appendix 6

Structure Layout Plan

Narrative-Appendix 6

Methane Monitoring Equipment Location Plans

Narrative-Appendix 6

Construction Details and Engineering Drawings

Narrative-Appendix 6

~
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C. Copies of Legal Documents

Attachment

Attachment Number

Property Legal Description

Narrative-Section 2.5

Notice of Landfill Determination

Notice to Real Property Records

Narrative-Appendix 1

Notices to Buyers, Lessees, and Occupants

Narrative-Appendix 1

Notices of Lease Restrictions (if applies)

Additional Attachments as Applicable

Attachment

Attachment Number

@] TCEQ Core Data Form(s)

Narrative-Appendix 1

[] Confidential Documents

[M] Soil Tests Boring Logs

Narrative-Appendix 2

[ ] other maps, plans and engineering drawings

(W] Methane Monitoring Equipment Specifications

Narrative-Appendix 9

[] Methane Monitoring Report

[ ] Waste Disposal Manifests

(W] Fee Payment Receipt

Narrative-Appendix 1

[] Final Plat Record of Property

TCEQ-20785 (Rev. 10-06-22)
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Attachments for Revisions to Existing Development Permit

Required Attachments

A. Revised Pages

Attachment

Attachment Number

Marked (Redline/Strikeout) Pages

Unmarked Revised Pages

B. Narrative

Attachment

Attachment Number

Description of Proposed Revisions

Foundation Plans (if revised)

Closure Plan (if revised)

Site Operating Plan (if revised)

Structures Gas Monitoring Plan (if revised)

Safety and Evacuation Plan (if revised)

C. Maps and Plans

Attachment

Attachment Number

General Location Map

Site Layout Plan

Structure Layout Plan

Methane Monitoring Equipment Location Plans

Additional Attachments as Applicable

Attachment

Attachment Number

TCEQ-20785 (Rev. 10-06-22)
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Facility Name: Doty Sand Pit Venture Landfill
Permittee/Registrant Name: Northwest Metro Holdings, CS 34, LLC
MSW Authorization #: 1247

Initial Submittal Date: 9/22/2023

Revision Date:

lllllll
ll"l'l

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Permit/Registration Modification and Temporary Authorization
Application Form for an MSW Facility

=

a
m
>

1. Reason for Submittal

D] Initial Submittal [] Notice of Deficiency (NOD) Response

2. Authorization Type

DX Permit [] Registration

3. Application Type

[] Modification with Public Notice X Modification without Public Notice
[] Temporary Authorization (TA) [] Modification for Name Change/Transfer

4. Application Fees

X Pay by Check [ ] Online Payment

If paid online, enter ePay Trace Number:

5. Application URL

Is the application submitted for a permit/registration modification with public notice?

[ Yes X No

If the answer is “Yes”, enter the URL address of a publicly accessible internet web site
where the application and all revisions to that application will be posted in the space
provided: http://

6. Confidential Documents

Does the application contain confidential documents?

] Yes X No

If “Yes”, cross-reference the confidential documents throughout the application and
submit as a separate attachment in a binder clearly marked "CONFIDENTIAL.”

TCEQ-20650, Permit Modification and Temporary Authorization Form (Rev. 08-17-20) Form- Page 1 of 8



Facility Name: Doty Sand Pit Venture Landfill Initial Submittal Date: 9/22/2023
MSW Authorization #: 1247 Revision Date:

7. General Facility Information

Facility Name: Doty Sand Pit Venture Landfill

MSW Authorization No.: 1247

Regulated Entity Reference No.: RN101288322

Physical or Street Address (if available): 12000 Bissonnet Street
City: Houston County: Harris State: Texas Zip Code: 77099
(Area code) Telephone Number: Not Applicable

Latitude: 29.680378 Longitude: -95.591888

8. Facility Type(s)

(] Type I X Type IV ] Type V
] Type I AE ] Type IV AE ] Type VI

9. Description of the Revisions to the Facility

Provide a brief description of all revisions to the permit/registration conditions and
supporting documents referred by the permit/registration, and a reference to the specific
provisions under which the modification/temporary authorization application is being
made. Also, provide an explanation of why the modification/temporary authorization is
requested:

This authorization pertains to a related Application for Development Permit for
Proposed Enclosed Structure Over Closed Municipal Solid Waste Landfill for the
proposed Kirkwod Crossing Apartments. The Kirkwood Crossing Apartments
are proposed to be developed within the boundary of MSW Pemit No. 1247.
The Kirkwood Crossing Apartment development is 12.05 acres in the south-
central portion of the Doty Sand Pit Venture Landfill. The Kirkwood Crossing
Apartments will consist of 4 three-story, concrete, slab-on-grade apartment
buildings and a single-story clubhouse. Please see the Application for
Development Permit for more details on the Kirkwood Crossing Apartment
development.

This section is intentionally left blank; please continue to the next page.
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Facility Name: Doty Sand Pit Venture Landfill Initial Submittal Date: 9/22/2023
MSW Authorization #: 1247 Revision Date:

10. Facility Contact Information

Site Operator (Permittee/Registrant) Name: Northwest Metro Holdings, CS 34,
LLC

Customer Reference No. (if issued)*: CN605724707

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 2058 1141 Capuchino Avenue

City: Burlingame County: San Mateo State: CA Zip Code: 94011

(Area Code) Telephone Number: (650) 638-0900

Email Address: mlester@landcorealestate.com

TX Secretary of State (SOS) Filing Number: 0803343508

*If the Site Operator (Permittee/Registrant) does not have this number, complete a TCEQ Core Data Form
(TCEQ-10400) and submit it with this application. List the Site Operator (Permittee/Registrant) as the
Customer.

Operator Name!: Northwest Metro Holdings, CS 34, LLC

Customer Reference No. (if issued)*: CN605724707

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 2058 1141 Capuchino Avenue

City: Burlingame County: San Mateo State: CA Zip Code: 94011

(Area Code) Telephone Number: (650) 638-0900

Email Address: mlester@landcorealestate.com

Charter Number:

If the Operator is the same as Site Operator/Permittee type “Same as “Site Operator (Permittee/Registrant)”.
*If the Operator does not have this number, complete a TCEQ Core Data Form (TCEQ-10400) and submit it
with this application. List the Operator as the customer.

Consultant Name (if applicable): Mike Schultz, P.E. (SKA Consulting, L.P.)
Texas Board of Professional Engineers Firm Registration Number: 68765

Mailing Address: 1888 Stebbins Drive, Suite 100

City: Houston County: Harris State: Texas Zip Code: 77043

(Area Code) Telephone Number: (713) 266-6056

Email Address: mike.schultz@skaconsulting.com

Agent in Service Name (required only for out-of-state): Jeff Carruth
Mailing Address: 11 East Greenway Plaza, Suite 1400

City: Houston County: Harris State: Texas Zip Code: 77046

(Area Code) Telephone Number:

Email Address: jcarruth@wkpz.com
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Facility Name: Doty Sand Pit Venture Landfill Initial Submittal Date: 9/22/2023
MSW Authorization #: 1247 Revision Date:

11. Ownership Status of the Facility

Is this a modification that changes the legal description, the property owner, or the Site
Operator (Permittee/Registrant)?

[]Yes X No

If the answer is “"No”, skip this section.

Does the Site Operator (Permittee/Registrant) own all the facility units and all the facility
property?

[ Yes X No

If "No”, provide the information requested below for any additional ownership.

Owner Name: Bissonnet 136, LLC

Street or P.O. Box: P.O. Box 2058 1141 Capuchino Avenue

City: Burlingame County: San Mateo State: TX Zip Code: 94011
(Area Code) Telephone Number: (650) 638-0900

Email Address: mlester@landcorealestate.com

Charter Number:
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Signature Page
Site Operator or Authorized Signatory

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under
my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of
the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for
gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and
belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing
violations.

T Mark Lester Title: Applicant

Efnail Address: miester@landcorealestat%om

Signature: C——K D tﬁ Date: & —¢| —202'3

Operator or Principal Executive Officer Designation of Authorized Signatory

To be completed by the operator if the application is signed by an authorized representative
for the operator.

I hereby designate Mike Sghuliz as my representative

and hereby authorize said representative to sign any application, submit additional
information as may be requested by the Commission; and/or appear for me at any hearing
or before the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality in conjunction with this request
for a Texas Water Code or Texas Solid Waste Disposal Act permit. I further understand that
I am responsible for the contents of this application, for oral statements given by my
authorized representative in support of the application, and for compliance with the terms
and conditions of any permit which might be issued based upon this application.

Mark Lester

Operator or Principal Executive Officer Name:

il aldrpss mlester@landcorealestate.com

A
Signature: lea @ -#\ Date: 8-31-2023

Notary

SUBSCRIBED TI\I_D SWORN to before me by the said Mﬂ'm( P' L%TEIL
On this.i’ day of AQWQ'; M

ed
My mission ires on the ZL dayg\j"}l\lﬁ, M‘r‘ Spe é&y B.&Eﬁmx 7
!rig % :iU’ Ve 'M g G A

COMM. # 2358418 §
Notary Public in and for

ﬁN MAW County,mfamlﬂ_ %

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
Note: Application Must Bear Signature and Seal of Notary Public

My commission expires June 18, 2025
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Facility Name: Doty Sand Pit Venture Landfill Initial Submittal Date: 9/22/2023
MSW Authorization #: 1247 Revision Date:

Permit/Registration Modification without Public Notice or TA

(See Instructions for P.E. seal requirements.)

Required Attachments (for Modifications only) Attachment No.
Marked (Redline/Strikeout) Pages

Unmarked Revised Pages

Additional Attachments as Applicable- Select all those apply and add as necessary
[] Signatory Authority

X] Fee Payment Receipt 1
[ ] Confidential Documents
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ATTACHMENT 1
NARRATIVE



SKA CONSULTING, L.P.

Consulting Engineers, Scientists, and Geologists

Environmental Engineering and Consulting Excellence Since 2001

Application for Development Permit for
Proposed Enclosed Structures
Over a Closed Municipal Solid Waste Landfill

Kirkwood Crossing Apartments
12000 Bissonnet Street

Houston, Harris County, Texas 77099
TCEQ MSW Permit No. 1247

Prepared for:

Impact Residential Development, LLC
400 Galleria Parkway, Suite 1450
Atlanta, Georgia 30339

September 22, 2023
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1.0 Introduction

This Application for Development Permit for Proposed Enclosed Structures Over Closed
Municipal Solid Waste Landfill has been prepared by SKA Consulting, L.P. (SKA) on behalf of
Impact Residential Development, LLC (Impact and Applicant). Impact is a Delaware corporation
registered to do business in Texas. The Texas Secretary of State registration is provided in
Appendix 1. A Core Data form for Impact is provided in Appendix 1.

1.1 Project Description

The Subject Property is approximately 12.085 acres located at 12000 Bissonnet Street in
Houston, Harris County, Texas (Figure 1). The Subject Property is part of the closed 118.778-
acre Doty Sand Pit Venture (DSPV) Landfill [Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) Permit No. 1247].
The DSPV Landfill is currently in post-closure care. See Figure 1 for Subject Property location.

This Application for Development Permit for Proposed Enclosed Structures Over Closed
Municipal Solid Waste Landfill pertains to the development of four multi-family, apartment
buildings and a clubhouse on the Subject Property. The proposed apartment buildings will be
three-stories, and constructed of wood framing on concrete, slab-on-grade foundations. The
clubhouse will be a single-story structure, wood-framed, and constructed on a concrete, slab-
on-grade foundation. The building size information is provided in the table below.

Structure Foundation Area (Sqg. Ft.) | Total Area (Sq. Ft.) Occupancy
Apartment Building 1 9,000 26,940 133
Apartment Building 2 11,850 34,690 176
Apartment Building 3 12,955 38,355 193
Apartment Building 4 16,920 50,250 253
Clubhouse 3,440 3,440 230

No portions of the proposed structures to be occupied by people are below the existing or final
grade of the land. Associated civil site improvements such as grading, utilities, parking,
drainage landscaping, and irrigation are included in this Application. Stormwater detention is
located off the Subject Property and will be addressed under a separate Application for
Development Permit for Non-Enclosed Structure.

1.2 Existing Site Conditions and History

The DSPV Landfill was vacant land since at least 1939 until development of the property began
in the 1960’s as a sand mining operation. As the sand was mined out, the property was
converted to a Type IV construction and demolition debris landfill in the 1970’s. The DSPV
Landfill operated from the 1970s to 1999 and has been in post closure care since closed. The
landfill is currently capped with an original compacted clay layer to isolate the waste and prevent
infiltration of precipitation. The Sugar Hills Golf Course operated on the DSPV Landfill from
2000 to 2005. Over a million cubic yards of fill soil was brought on site to shape the golf course.
The clay cap is covered by up to 15 feet of soil (golf course soil) that was placed to shape the
golf course in 2000. The DSPV Landfill property has been vacant land since the closing of the
Sugar Hills Golf Course in 2005. The DSPV Landfill property still exhibits evidence of being
developed as a golf course. The existing surface cover is fully vegetated and semi-annually
maintained. A general topographic map of the Subject Property is provided as Figure 2. The

SKA Consulting, L.P. Project No. 6022-0001
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surrounding land use is shown on Figure 3. The prevailing wind direction is shown on Figure
4.

On July 17, 1977, the Harris County Health Department issued a license to Doty Sand Pit, Inc.
to operate a sanitary landfill. On May 11, 1981, the Texas Department of Health (TDH) issued a
Type IV MSW Landfill permit to Doty Sand Pit, Inc. On March 13, 1985, the Texas Health
Department transferred the Type IV MSW Landfill permit to Doty Sand Pit Venture. Based on
the April 28, 1999, letter from ENSR to the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission
(TNRCC, currently named the TCEQ), final cover was documented as being in place and the
landfill was closed. The extent of waste disposal as documented by ENSR is provided on the
site plan in Figure 5.

On June 26, 2019, Bissonnet 136, LLC acquired the DSPV Landfill property and adjacent
Olshan Demolishing Landfill property. In June 2020, MSW Permit No. 1247 was transferred to
Northwest Metro Holding CS 34, Ltd (Northwest Metro), a related entity to Bissonnet 136, LLC.
Northwest Metro has installed additional gas vents, repaired the gas monitoring probe network,
and removed ponded surface water. As property owner, Bissonnet 126, LLC has obtained a
Municipal Setting Designation (MSD) for the DSPV Landfill property, the Olshan Demolishing
Landfill property, and adjacent City of Houston rights-of-way. Northwest Metro has an MSW
permit revocation request for MSW Permit No. 1247 pending before the TCEQ.

SKA Consulting, L.P. Project No. 6022-0001
Houston, TX September 22, 2023
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2.0 Authority and Coordination

This Application for Development Permit for Proposed Enclosed Structure Over a Closed
Municipal Solid Waste Landfill is submitted for the proposed development of four residential
apartment buildings and a clubhouse and associated civil site improvements such as grading,
utilities, parking, and drainage.

2.1 Legal Authority

Impact was originally incorporated in the State of Delaware as Impact Development Partners,
LLC on October 13, 2021. On April 2022, the name of Impact Development Partners, LLC was
changed to Impact Residential Development, LLC. Impact Residential Development, LLC is in
good standing with the State of Delaware. Please see Appendix 1 for the certificate of
incorporation, name change, and certificate of good standing.

2.2 Evidence of Competency

Jessica Mullins as Vice President of Impact Residential Development, LLC has the legal
authority to submit this Application for Development Permit.

2.3 Notice of Engineer Appointment

The Applicant has appointed Mike Schultz, P.E. (TX PE 68765) of SKA Consulting, L.P. as the
Applicant’'s Environmental Engineer for this Application for Development Permit. SKA
Consulting, L.P. is licensed Texas engineering firm F-5009.

The Applicant’s Geotechnical Engineer for the Application for Development Permit is Gary
Goodheart, P.E. (TX PE 141883) of Goodheart & Associates, LLC. Goodheart & Associates,
LLC is licensed Texas engineering firm F-21548.

The Applicant’s Civil Engineer for the Application for Development Permit is Rosie Kaetzer, P.E.
(TX PE 110833) of Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. is
licensed Texas engineering firm F-928.

2.4 Notice of Coordination with Governmental Agencies and Officials

The Applicant has provided notification to the following government agencies and officials of the
intent to submit this Development Permit Application. The sample notification letter is provided
in Appendix 1.

Ms. Elita Castleberry, Harris County Pollution Control Services Department

Mr. Samuel Pena, Houston Fire Department

Ms. Tina Petersen, Harris County Flood Control District

The Honorable Sylvester Turner, Mayor of Houston

Mr. Stephen L. Williams, City of Houston Health Department

Ms. Carol Haddock, P.E., City of Houston Public Works Department

Ms. Yvonne W. Forrest, City of Houston Public Works Department — Water Utilities

Ms. Margaret Brown Wallace, City of Houston Planning and Development Department
Mr. Byron King, City of Houston Public Works Department — Building Code Enforcement
The Honorable Lina Hidalgo, Harris County Judge

SKA Consulting, L.P. Project No. 6022-0001
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Mr. Milton Rahman, P.E., Harris County Engineer

Ms. Barbie Robinson, Harris County Public Health Department
The Honorable Alma A. Allen, State Representative, District 131
The Honorable Borris L. Miles, State Senator, District 13

Mr. Rick Guerrero, Houston-Galveston Area Council

2.5 Subject Property Legal Description

The Subject Property legal description is:

A TRACT OR PARCEL CONTAINING 12.085 ACRES OR 526,429 SQUARE FEET OF LAND
BEING OUT OF AND PART OF A CALLED 136.888 ACRE TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED
TO BISSONNET 136, LLC, AS RECORDED UNDER HARRIS COUNTY CLERK’S FILE
(H.C.C.F.) NO. RP-2019-275311 SITUATED IN THE HT&B RR CO SURVEY, SECTION 11,
ABSTRACT NO. 406 AND HT&B RR CO SURVEY, SECTION 9, ABSTRACT NO. 407, WITH
SAID 12.085 ACRE TRACT BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND
BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS, WITH ALL BEARINGS BASED ON THE TEXAS STATE PLANE
COORDINATE SYSTEM, SOUTH CENTRAL ZONE (NAD 83):

COMMENCING AT A 3/4 INCH IRON ROD FOUND ON THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY
(R.O.W.) LINE OF BISSONNET STREET, FOR THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF
UNRESTRICTED RESERVE A BLOCK 1, GOLF PLAZA, MAP OR PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED UNDER FILM CODE (F.C.) NO. 580258, OF THE HARRIS COUNTY MAP
RECORDS (H.C.M.R.), AND THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF UNRESTRICTED RESERVE
A BLOCK 1, SUGARHILL ADDITION, RECORDED UNDER F.C. NO. 450135 H.C.M.R.

THENCE, NORTH 02 DEG. 34 MIN. 28 SEC. WEST, ALONG THE COMMON LINE OF SAID
GOLF PLAZA, MAP OR PLAT THEREOF AND SAID SUGARHILL ADDITION, A DISTANCE
OF 400.90 FEET TO THE MOST SOUTHERLY POINT OF SAID CALLED 136.888 ACRE
TRACT, THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID GOLF PLAZA, AND THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF SAID UNRESTRICTED RESERVE A SUGARHILL ADDITION TO A 5/8 INCH
IRON ROD FOUND BEARS N 15 DEG. 19 MIN. EAST-1.04 FEET,

THENCE, NORTH 72 DEG. 56 MIN. 44 SEC. WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID
CALLED 136.888 ACRE TRACT, A DISTANCE OF 90.24 FEET TO A POINT,

THENCE, OVER AND ACROSS SAID CALLED 136.888 ACRE TRACT, (9) COURSES AND
DISTANCES:

1. NORTH 02 DEG. 34 MIN. 26 SEC. WEST, A DISTANCE OF 784.41 FEET TO A
CAPPED 5/8 INCH IRON ROD STAMPED WINDROSE SET FOR THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER AND POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT,

2. SOUTH 87 DEG. 20 MIN. 44 SEC. WEST, A DISTANCE OF 609.88 FEET TO A CUT X
SET FOR THE MOST SOUTHERLY SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE HEREIN
DESCRIBED TRACT;

3. NORTH 53 DEG. 56 MIN. 45 SEC. WEST, A DISTANCE OF 574.83 FEET TO A
CAPPED 5/8 INCH IRON ROD STAMPED WINDROSE SET FOR THE BEGINNING OF A
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NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT AND THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF THE
HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT,

4. WITH SAID CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,285.00 FEET, A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 26 DEG. 43 MIN. 50 SEC., AN ARC LENGTH OF 599.50 FEET, AND
A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 52 DEG. 49 MIN. 14 SEC. EAST -
594.07 FEET TO A CUT X SET FOR A POINT OF TANGENCY OF THE HEREIN
DESCRIBED TRACT,

5. NORTH 39 DEG. 27 MIN. 19 SEC. EAST, A DISTANCE OF 172.79 FEET TO A CAPPED
5/8 INCH IRON ROD STAMPED WINDROSE SET A NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF
THE HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT;

6. NORTH 84 DEG. 27 MIN. 19 SEC. EAST, A DISTANCE OF 21.21 FEET TO A CAPPED 5/8
INCH IRON ROD STAMPED WINDROSE SET FOR THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF
THE HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT;

7.SOUTH 50 DEG. 32 MIN. 41 SEC. EAST, A DISTANCE OF 242.71 FEET TO A
CAPPED 5/8 INCH IRON ROD STAMPED WINDROSE SET FOR THE BEGINNING OF A
CURVE TO THE RIGHT;

8. WITH SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 765.00 FEET, A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 47 DEG. 58 MIN. 15 SEC., AN ARC LENGTH OF 640.50 FEET, AND A
CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 26 DEG. 33 MIN. 34 SEC. EAST - 621.95
FEET TO A CAPPED 5/8 INCH IRON ROD STAMPED WINDROSE SET MARKING POINT
OF TANGENCY;

9. SOUTH 02 DEG. 34 MIN. 26 SEC. EAST, A DISTANCE OF 94.09 FEET TO THE PLACE
OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 12.085 ACRES OR 526,429 SQUARE FEET OF LAND.

A site survey is included in Appendix 1.

2.6 Notice to Real Property Records

A Notice to Real Property Records, Buyers, Lessees and Occupants Regarding Land Which
Overlies a Closed Municipal Solid Waste Landfill was filed in the real property records of Harris
County, Texas by Bissonnet 136, LLC on May 20, 2022. A copy of the Notice is provided in
Appendix 1.

A notice to future buyers, lessees, and occupants is also provided in Appendix 1.
2.7 Adjacent Landowners

The Subject Property is completely surrounded by the DSPV Landfill; therefore, the only
adjacent landowner is the owner of the DSPV property:

SKA Consulting, L.P. Project No. 6022-0001
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Bissonnet 136, LLC

Attn: Mark Lester

20 Park Road, Suite G

Burlingame, CA 94010
The adjacent landowner is shown on Figure 3.
2.8 Permit Fees

The development permit fee is $2,500. A copy of the fee payment is provided in Appendix 1.

A permit modification to MSW No. 1247 will also be required. The permit modification fee is
$150. A copy of the fee payment for the permit modification is also provided in Appendix 1.

2.9 Public Participation Plan

A public participation plan (TCEQ Form 20960) has been completed and is included in
Appendix 1.

SKA Consulting, L.P. Project No. 6022-0001
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3.0 Subsurface Description

This Application for Development Permit for Proposed Enclosed Structure Over a Closed
Municipal Solid Waste Landfill is submitted for the proposed development of four residential
apartment buildings and a clubhouse and associated civil site improvements such as grading,
utilities, parking, and drainage.

3.1 Soil Tests

A geotechnical investigation was performed on the Subject Property by Goodheart &
Associates, LLC in September 2022 in which 12 soil borings were installed. The depth of the
soil borings ranged from 10 feet to 75 feet. Five soil boring fully penetrated the waste. The
thickness of the cap and golf course fill soil over the landfill waste ranged from 2.5 to 13.5 feet.
Of the soil borings that full penetrated the landfill waste, the waste thickness ranged from 45 to
68.5 feet. The full geotechnical report including boring logs is provided in Appendix 2.

3.2 Geology and Soil Statements

Sampling of surface soil [0 to 15 feet below ground surface(ft-bgs)] was performed across the
DSPV Landfill and the results were provided to the TCEQ MSW Permits Section in an Affected
Property Assessment Report (APAR) dated October 3, 2022. The affected property in the
APAR fully encompassed the Subject Property. A Municipal Setting Designation (MSD) for the
DSPV Landfill, the Olshan Demolishing Landfill, and associated City of Houston rights-of-way
was certified by the TCEQ on October 12, 2022. The MSD restricts the groundwater from
potable use and closes the groundwater-protective soil pathway and the groundwater ingestion
pathway. The MSD fully encompasses the Subject Property. The APAR was reviewed and
acknowledged by the TCEQ MSW Permits Section by letter dated December 16, 2022.

The Subject Property contains a permitted waste control unit (the DSPV Landfill); therefore, no
subsurface soil samples (greater than 15 ft-bgs) were collected for analytical testing.

Chemicals of concern (COCs) detected in surface soil (0 to 15 ft-bgs) include the following:

e Metals — arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, copper, lead, mercury, molybdenum,
nickel, selenium, and zinc,
e VOCs — methylene chloride and total xylenes.

Only arsenic and methylene chloride were identified in surface soil at concentrations exceeding
their residential assessment levels (RALs) without an MSD in place, as discussed below. The
remaining COCs detected in surface soils are below their RALs without an MSD in place.

e Arsenic was detected in two surface soil samples collected from soil borings SB-14 and
SB-18 at concentrations exceeding its RAL of 5.9 mg/kg without an MSD in place.
However, the detected arsenic concentrations do not exceed the RAL of 24 mg/kg with
an MSD in place.

o Methylene chloride was detected in four surface soil samples collected from soil borings
SB-20, SB-23A, SB-24A and SB-29 at concentrations exceeding its RAL of 0.0065
mg/kg without an MSD in place. Groundwater was not affected by methylene chloride;
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as such, the slightly elevated methylene chloride concentrations identified in surface
soils appear to be protective of groundwater and methylene chloride may potentially be a
laboratory contaminant. The detected methylene chloride concentrations do not exceed
the RAL of 1,500 mg/kg with an MSD in place.

In addition, no evidence of NAPL was identified in surface soils and no potential ecological
receptors were not identified on or within ¥ mile of the DSPV Landfill property.

A surface soil concentration map is included as Figure 6. A summary of laboratory soil sample
analytical results for the DSPV Landfill are included in Table 1.

In summary, the Subject Property has an MSD certificate from TCEQ that prevents exposure to
the designated groundwater for potable purposes (i.e., groundwater ingestion). With the MSD,
the VSoiling exposure pathway is no longer considered complete, and the RALs are based on
the T'Soilcomn €xposure pathway for surface soils (0-15 ft-bgs). Based on the results of the
affected property assessment, concentrations detected in surface soils are below their RALs
with an MSD in place. Subsurface soils were not analyzed as part of the affected property
assessment due to the presence of the landfill.

3.3 Groundwater and Surface Water Statements

The Subject Property has an MSD certificate from TCEQ to prevent exposure to, through use of,
designated groundwater for potable purposes (i.e., groundwater ingestion). Therefore, the
SWGW,ng exposure pathway will no longer be considered complete, and the RALs for
groundwater will only be based on the A"GW,qn.v exposure pathway. Based on the groundwater
analytical data and with the approval of an MSD, the COCs in groundwater at the Subject
Property do not exceed their respective RALs with an MSD in place.

The compiled results from the groundwater assessment and a discussion of the nature and
extent of COCs in groundwater are provided for the first and second groundwater-bearing units
(GWBUSs). No direct or indirect evidence of NAPL was encountered in groundwater during this
affected property assessment.

According to groundwater level measurements collected by SKA in January 2020 through
October 2020, the groundwater flow direction at the Subject Property is generally to the north or
northeast with an average hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.0015 feet per foot (ft/ft). The
October 2020 groundwater gradient map is provided as Figure 7.

A water well search was performed for the Subject Property and the mapped water wells are
shown on Figure 8. The water well search results are provided in Appendix 3.

3.3.1 First Groundwater-Bearing Unit
COCs detected in the first GWBU include the following:

e Metals —arsenic, barium, chromium, iron, lead, manganese, selenium, and zinc;

¢ VOCs — acetone, benzene, chlorobenzene, chloroform, chloromethane, 1,2-
dichlorobenzene, 1,4-dichlorobenzene, ethylbenzene, p-isopropyltoluene, MEK, MTBE,
toluene, and total xylenes;

e SVOCs - benzoic acid; and
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e TPH —the Cg to Ci2 carbon range.

COC concentrations detected in the first GWBU exceeding their respective RALs without an
MSD are arsenic, chromium, manganese, and TPH, as described in detail below.

e Arsenic was detected in the first GWBU groundwater samples at concentrations
exceeding its RAL of 0.010 mg/L in on-site monitoring wells MW-9 and MW-10 and in
off-site monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-5, MW-7, and MW-15. However, the most
recent groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-9 did not exhibit arsenic
concentrations exceeding its RAL. The arsenic groundwater contaminant plume is
delineated in the hydrogeologically downgradient direction by monitoring wells MW-6,
MW-8, MW-9, MW-11, MW-12, MW-16, and MW-18. The arsenic groundwater
contaminant plume is also vertically delineated by monitoring wells MW-1D, MW-2D, and
MW-3D installed in the second GWBU.

e Chromium was detected in the first GWBU in March 2019 at a concentration exceeding
its RAL of 0.10 mg/L in off-site monitoring well MW-1. Subsequent groundwater
samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-18 between September
2019 and October 2020, however, did not contain concentrations of chromium
exceeding its RAL. Based on the extensive groundwater sampling, chromium is not
considered a COC in groundwater.

¢ Manganese was detected in the first GWBU at concentrations exceeding its RAL of 1.1
mg/L in on-site monitoring well MW-10 and off-site monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-
5, and MW-7. However, groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-10
between January and July 2020 did not exhibit concentrations of manganese exceeding
its RAL. The manganese groundwater contaminant plume is delineated in the
hydrogeologically downgradient direction by monitoring wells MW-9, MW-11, MW-12,
MW-16, and MW-18. The manganese groundwater contaminant plume is also vertically
delineated by monitoring wells MW-1D, MW-2D, and MW-3D installed in the second
GWBU.

e TPH (Cs to C12) was detected in the uppermost GWBU in July 2019 at a concentration
exceeding its RAL of 0.98 mg/L in off-site monitoring well MW-8. However, groundwater
samples collected from this monitoring well between September 2019 and July 2020
reported no concentrations of TPH (Cs to C12) exceeding its RAL. Further, no other on-
site or off-site monitoring wells have exhibited detectable concentration of TPH. Based
on this extensive groundwater sampling, TPH is not considered a COC in groundwater.

In summary, only arsenic and manganese consistently exceeded their RALs in the groundwater
sampled from the first GWBU. There are no known anthropogenic sources of arsenic or
manganese in site soils or groundwater. Concentrations of arsenic and manganese in soil
minerals tend to mobilize due to the reducing geochemical conditions in the landfill leachate and
surrounding groundwater caused by decomposition of organic waste in the landfill. The
reducing conditions have caused naturally-occurring arsenic and manganese in the soil
minerals to become more soluble in groundwater.

A first GWBU COC concentration map is provided as Figure 9. A summary of laboratory first
GWBU sample analytical results for the DSPV Landfill are included in Table 2.
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3.3.2 Second Groundwater-Bearing Unit
COCs detected in the second GWBU near the Subject Property include the following:

e Metals — arsenic, barium, chromium, iron, lead, manganese, selenium, and zinc;
e VOCs — chlorobenzene, chloroform, 1,2-dichlorobenzene, MTBE, and toluene; and
e SVOCs - bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate and 1,2-dichlorobenzene.

A second GWBU COC concentration map is provided as Figure 10. A summary of laboratory
second GWBU sample analytical results for the DSPV Landfill are included in Table 2.

COC concentrations were not detected in the second GWBU exceeding their respective RALs
with or without an MSD. In summary, COC concentrations in the first and second GWBU do not
exceed RALs with an MSD in place.

3.3.3 Surface Water

There is no surface water on the Subject Property. The nearest surface water body is Harris
County Flood Control District (HCFCD) Drainage Ditch D120-00-00 which is located about
1,200 feet north of the Subject Property. See Figure 2. This HCFCD ditch flows into Brays
Bayou, a tidal stream located approximately 1.8 miles northeast of the Subject Property. Brays
Bayou is TCEQ classified stream Segment 1007B with a use classification as navigation and
industrial water supply.
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4.0 Construction Plans

A complete copy of the as-built construction plans for the proposed development will be
maintained at the property manager’s office at the Subject Property. The dimensional control
plan for the proposed development is provided in Sheet C4.0 Dimension Control and Paving
Plan in the civil drawing set in Appendix 5. Code Analysis sheets are provided as Sheets
G100A and G100B in Appendix 5.

4.1 Ground Improvement

The Applicant has investigated various ground improvement options and plans to implement a
deep dynamic compaction (DDC) program proposed by Densification, Inc. to densify the site
soils and improve the soil bearing capacity. DDC involves using a typical 6 to 20 ton steel
weight dropped from 40 to 70 feet by a crane onto the foundation footprint of each proposed
building. The compaction effect is predicted to extend to a depth of 20 feet below grade. As the
footprint of each building is compacted, the footprint will be re-graded to be level and fill added
as needed. There are two passes planned for each building footprint. The DDC process does
not involve any pilings or piers through the landfill cap. The DDC work plan by Densification,
Inc. is provided in Appendix 4.

4.2 Grading and Drainage Plan

The grading plan is provided on Sheet C5.0 Grading Plan of the civil drawing set in Appendix
5. Side slopes on the northeast, south and southwest sides of the proposed development are
shown to be a maximum of 4h:1v (25%) and comply with 30 TAC 330.453(c). The property
area where the apartment buildings and clubhouse will be developed has an overall slope of
less than 6% as required in 30 TAC 330.453(c) and generally drains to the south. The cut-and-
fill balance for the Subject Property indicates a cut of 12,343 cubic yards (cy) and fill of 83,180
cy. The cut-and-fill balance is shown graphically on Figure 11. With a fill volume of over 6
times the cut volume, there is reduced likelihood of excavating into waste during site grading,
and the overall cover thickness will increase.

The Subject Property is bounded on the east and northwest sides by roadways which will
contain and divert the Subject Property drainage to the south. The southwest property
boundary will have a swale which will also divert drainage to the south. Along the southern
Subject Property boundary is a drainage ditch which will capture runoff from the Subject
Property and route the drainage to an off-site detention pond. Sheet C6.0 Proposed Drainage
Area Map in the civil drawing set in Appendix 5 shows the proposed Subject Property drainage
patterns.

The finished floor elevations (FFE) of the proposed structures are described below and shown
on Sheet C5.0 Grading Plan in the civil drawing set in Appendix 5:

Structure FFE (ft MSL)

Clubhouse 113.0

Building 1 113.5

Building 2 113.5

Building 3 107.5

Building 4 107.5
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The FFEs for each building are above the existing ground surface at their respective building
locations, and as described above, the building footprints will be compacted using DDC as
described above. Therefore, fill will be needed to prepare the subgrade. Development of the
detention ponds (described in a future Application for Development Permit for Non-Enclosed
Structure) will result in a surplus of fill soil that can be used as foundation fill. As described in
the boring logs in the geotechnical report (Appendix 2), the surficial fill soil on the DSPV Landfill
is predominantly a low plasticity clay (CL) with lesser areas of high plasticity clay. This surficial
fill soil is expected to be suitable for building subgrade material.

4.3 Foundation Plans

The proposed foundation plans for all of the buildings on the Subject Property along with the
respective gas collection system in each building are provided in Appendix 6. As shown on the
drawings in Appendix 6, the foundation is described as: (1) compacted subgrade by DDC, (2) a
geotextile fabric, (3) 12-inch thick permeable gravel bed of graded No. 57 stone, (4) a geotextile
fabric, (5) a chemical vapor barrier of Land Science TerraShield, or equivalent, (6) an 8-inch-
thick, reinforced and post-tensioned concrete, slab-on-grade foundation with perimeter grade
beams, but no interior grade beams.

Within the permeable gravel layer, a landfill gas collection system will be installed consisting of:

e Inlet air intakes composed of 4-inch, Schedule 40, PVC pipe along the long exterior wall
of each building. Intakes will have insect screens.

e 4-inch, Schedule 40, perforated PVC pipes for distribution of the inlet air. The inlet air
distribution piping runs parallel to the long exterior walls.

e A perforated 4-inch, Schedule 40, PVC pipe for landfill gas collection running along the
long axis of the building. Each perforated collector pipe serves two zones of the
building as shown and is connected to 4-inch, solid, PVC pipe for the run to a storage
closet on the end of the building where the control and monitoring equipment will be
located.

e Connected to the perforated 4-inch collector pipe will be collection laterals consisting of
Land Science TerraVent, or equivalent. Terravent is a 1-inch thick by 12-inch wide low
head loss collection piping.

As described above, the foundation system will include inlet air piping to provide dilution air to
the permeable gravel bed. Air intakes will be mounted to the sides of the building above grade.
Within the concrete foundation will be vacuum pressure test points where sub slab negative
pressures can be monitored to ensure an adequate pressure field is created.

The Land Science TerraShield vapor barrier is a three-part composite consisting of a TerraBase
fabric, a Nitra-Core nitrile asphaltic core, and a protection fabric. TerraBase is a 25-mil thick
composite membrane comprised of flexible, chemically resistant polyethylene and metalized
films laminated to a tear resistant woven polyethylene and a high puncture reinforcement
geotextile. Nitra-Core is a nitrile-modified asphaltic latex spray applied to 40 mils thick. The
protection fabric is a 50-mil thick geotextile bonded to the Nitra-Core. The composite
TerraShield vapor barrier has a total thickness of 115 mils. The three-part composite
TerraShield vapor barrier system is field-assembled with penetrations and overlaps field-sealed
with spray-applied Nitra-Core at a minimum thickness of 60 mils. Land Science TerraVent is a
low-profile soil vapor venting conduit with low entry friction loss. Specifications and detail
sheets for the Land Science TerraShield and TerraVent are provided in Appendix 7.
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Quiality control of the TerraShield installation will be maintained through coupon testing and
smoke testing. Coupons will be cut from the installed TerraShield vapor barrier before the
protection fabric is attached on the basis of one coupon per 1,000 square feet of foundation
area and the thickness of the coupon will be measured with a caliper. The combined TerraBase
and NitraCore should measure a minimum of 65 mils thick. The coupon location will be repaired
per the TerraShield installation instructions. Once coupon testing has verified that the
TerraShield vapor barrier meets the required thickness, smoke testing will be performed to
identify any leaks. Leaks will be repaired, as needed, with Nitra-Core and additional TerraBase,
if needed. After quality control testing is completed, the protection fabric will be added. Various
overlap, repair, and termination sequence drawings are provided in Appendix 7.

Below the permeable gravel layer will be a Mirafi 140N Geotextile fabric, or equivalent to ensure
separation between the subgrade and the gravel. The Mirafi 140N geotextile is composed of
polyethylene fibers and is resistant to chemical and biological degradation. The Mirafi 140 N
geotextile has a minimum apparent opening size of 0.212 mm. Additional details on the Mirafi
140N geotextile are provided in Appendix 7.

The landfill gas collector piping will be connected to a 6-inch vertical PVC riser installed within a
utility closet on the end of each building and vented to the roof. In the clubhouse, the vertical
riser will be located in an interior closet. This portion of the gas collection system is more fully
described in the Structures Gas Monitoring Plan.

All potable water plumbing on the Subject Property will be in secondary containment using lined
utility trenches as shown in Detail B6 of Sheet C9.4 Construction Details (5 of 6) in the civil
drawing set in Appendix 5.

4.4 Landscape and Irrigation Plans

The unimproved areas of the Subject Property will be landscaped with a mixture of shrubs,
small shallow-rooted trees, and grasses as shown on Sheet L5.01 in the landscape and
irrigation plan set in Appendix 8.

Landscaped and grassy areas of the developed Subject Property will be irrigated from the
municipal water supply. All subsurface piping in the irrigation system that is continuously
pressurized will be installed in lined trenches as shown in in Detail B6 of Sheet C9.4
Construction Details (5 of 6) in the civil drawing set in Appendix 5. Any leaks in the irrigation
system piping or broken irrigation fixtures will be repaired promptly.

45 Closure Plan

The entire DSPV Landfill site has been closed and capped for more than 20 years. In addition,
more than a million cubic yards of soil was imported to the site and deposited over the
compacted clay cap to shape the Sugar Hills Golf Course which operated from 2000 to 2005.
There are no areas of waste deposition that require closure. Any areas where waste is exposed
during the proposed construction will be backfilled with 2 feet of compacted clay consistent with
the original landfill cap. Any waste that must be excavated during the proposed construction will
be stockpiled and protected as described in Section 4.8 until the waste can be removed for off-
site disposal at an approved facility. A typical utility installation is shown on Detail B6 of Sheet
C9.4 Construction Details (5 of 6) of the civil drawing set in Appendix 5.
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4.6 Landfill Gas Management During Construction

A site-specific health and safety plan shall be prepared and implemented prior to any work
activities at the site. A Landtec GEM 5000 Landfill Gas Monitor (GEM 5000) will be used to
monitor the methane concentrations in the ambient air of the project site during any subsurface
work or grading activities where waste may be exposed. If ambient methane concentrations
exceed 1% [20% of the lower explosive limit (LEL)], the work area will be evacuated until
methane concentrations dissipate to below 20% of the LEL. Similarly, the GEM 5000 will be
used to monitor for hydrogen sulfide in the ambient air during subsurface work or grading
activities where waste may be exposed. If ambient hydrogen sulfide concentrations exceed 10
ppm [OSHA time-weighted average (TWA) concentration], the work area will be evacuated until
hydrogen sulfide concentrations dissipate to below the TWA.

4.7 Water Management During Construction

The depth to leachate/groundwater will be assessed during any excavation activity or the
installation of utilities. If leachate/groundwater is encountered, the planned activity will be
evaluated to determine if the activity can be performed without removing the
leachate/groundwater. Leachate/groundwater that requires removal shall be containerized in
drums, totes, or tanks. Containerized leachate/groundwater will be sampled and tested.
Depending on sample results, containerized leachate/groundwater may be disposed to the City
of Houston sanitary sewer system through a one-time discharge authorization. If sanitary sewer
disposal is not an option, leachate/groundwater will be disposed at the appropriate off-site
facility.

4.8  Waste Management During Construction

If waste must be excavated during construction, the waste shall be stored on plastic sheeting
and covered by plastic sheeting. Waste that is exposed but not excavated shall be covered with
plastic during construction activities. No waste will be left exposed overnight. Exposed waste
will be backfilled with a minimum of 2 feet of compacted clay after completion of construction
activities. No waste that is removed from an excavation is proposed to be redeposited at the
site. The excavated and stockpiled waste will be sampled, profiled, and disposed at an
approved off-site landfill facility. Previous waste materials excavated during site investigative
activities was profiled as a Class 2 industrial waste and disposed at the WCA'’s Fort Bend
Regional Landfill in Needville, TX.
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5.0 Operating Plans

The DSPV Landfill is no longer operating though at the time of this submittal, MSW Permit No.
1247 for the DSPV Landfill is still active. The MSW permittee has engaged SKA Consulting,
L.P. to continue the post-closure care activities required under MSW Permit No. 1247. The
Applicant for this development permit will engage the services of an environmental professional
to monitor and maintain the landfill gas collection and monitoring systems for the enclosed
structures as required under 30 TAC 330 Subchapter T. The approved permit, operating plans,
and monitoring results will be maintained at the property manager’s office on the Subject
Property.

5.1 Structures Gas Monitoring Plans

The structures gas monitoring plan discusses the location and design of the proposed
structures, age of the landfill, historical landfill gas monitoring results, and the landfill gas
collection system.

5.1.1 Proposed Enclosed Structures

The proposed enclosed structures under this Application include four, three-story, multi-family
apartment buildings and a single-story clubhouse constructed with concrete, slab-on-grade
foundations. The proposed structures are intended for full-time occupancy by family units.
These structures will all be constructed on waste deposition areas within the former DSPV
Landfill. The DSPV Landfill stopped receiving waste in 1999 and was closed and capped in
2000 with a minimum of 2 feet of compacted clay. In 2000, the Sugar Hills Golf Course was
developed over the DSPV Landfill and over a million cubic yards of fill soil was brought onto the
DSPV Landfill to shape the golf course resulting in 4 to 15 feet of additional soil over the cap. A
landfill gas venting and perimeter monitoring network was installed around the DSPV Landfill
during this period. The perimeter monitoring system is sampled quarterly. Though the landfill
waste is about 25 to 50 years old, the waste still generates landfill gas as documented in the
perimeter monitoring network.

Potential routes of landfill gas entry into the proposed structures include plumbing penetrations
and cracks in the concrete foundation. Preferential flow pathways could also include subgrade
utility trenches. The proposed structures will not have natural gas service or fireplaces which
eliminates potential sources of ignition from open flames and pilot lights. Other potential
sources of ignition could include electrical sparks and smoking.

The depth of cover over the waste will vary but will be a minimum of 2 feet of compacted clay
cap plus four feet of compacted subgrade soil (mostly clay) beneath the foundations for
subgrade utilities. In addition, beneath each building foundation will be a permeable gravel
layer, landfill gas collection system, and a very low permeability vapor barrier as described in
Section 4.3 of this Application narrative.

5.1.2 Landfill Gas Accumulation Prevention, Detection, and Elimination

The permeable gravel layer, landfill gas collection system, and a very low permeability vapor
barrier installed below each proposed structures will serve to prevent the accumulation of landfill
gas in the proposed structures and also as the means of eliminating any landfill gas that might
enter the permeable gravel layer from the subgrade soil. The sub slab gas collection system
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piping will be connected to vertical risers which transfer landfill gas through a vent on the roof of
each building. The sub slab gas collection system will be under negative pressure from an
explosion-proof, electric exhaust fan. Methane is lighter than air and will dissipate upward and
away from vents on each building.

Subgrade water and electrical utilities will enter the proposed buildings through the building
frame to reduce the number of slab penetrations. Wastewater drainage penetrations through
the slab will be caulked to prevent any landfill gas migration. Subgrade utility trenches outside
the footprint of the building will also be dammed with cement-stabilized sand to prevent
migration of landfill gas from outside of the building footprint. After slab installation, any cracks,
contraction joints, or other openings will be caulked to prevent landfill gas migration.

Closed subgrade utility vaults and other subgrade non-enclosed structures will have vent holes
in the lids to prevent the accumulation of landfill gases. Utility vaults and other subgrade non-
enclosed spaces will be inspected and monitored for landfill gas on a quarterly basis.

The landfill gas collection system will have ports for sampling the air stream collected from
beneath the slab. In addition, sub slab vacuum pressure monitoring points will be installed in
the building slab to allow for monitoring of the negative pressure field created by the gas
collection system. These monitoring points will be installed in breezeways outside of the
occupied spaces.

Each apartment unit on all floors will be equipped with a methane detector mounted at the
ceiling of the unit. The methane detector will include an audible alarm. The proposed methane
detector is a Safety Siren Carbon Monoxide, Propane, and Methane Detector manufactured by
Family Safety Products. Additional descriptive information and owner’'s manual for the Safety
Siren is provided in Appendix 9.

In addition, the DSPV Landfill and the adjacent Olshan Demolishing Landfill have a perimeter
gas collection and control system (GCCS) consisting of more than 120 gas vents and more than
50 gas monitoring probes. This GCCS was installed in approximately 2005 and is currently
monitored quarterly in accordance with MSW Permit No, 1247. No portion of the GCCS is
located on the Subject Property, however, the presence and operation of the GCCS reduces the
potential for landfill gas accumulation on the Subject Property.

5.1.3 Landfill Gas Ventilation System

Within the permeable gravel layer under each building foundation will be a landfill gas collection
system consisting of 4-inch, Schedule 40, perforated PVC pipes for inlet air and a perforated 4-
inch PVC pipe for landfill gas collection. Connected to the perforated 4-inch collector pipe will
be collection laterals consisting of Land Science TerraVent, or equivalent. As described above,
the foundation system will include inlet air piping to provide dilution air to the permeable gravel
bed. Inlet air intakes will be mounted to the sides of the building above grade. The landfill gas
collector piping will be connected to a vertical 6-inch, Schedule 40 PVC riser installed within a
utility closet on the end of each building and vented to the roof. Each 4-inch collector line will
have a gate valve (Appendix 10) to regulate flow. The 6-inch vertical riser will have an
explosion-proof, in-line, electric fan to induce negative pressure in the permeable gravel layer.
The proposed fan is an Air Systems International Model SVF-10EXP. Specification sheets on
the proposed fan are provided in Appendix 10. Landfill gas collected will be vented to the
atmosphere above the roof line of the proposed buildings. The vent will protrude at least 3 feet
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above the highest point of the roof and will be capped with a stainless-steel chimney cap
(Appendix 10).

As required by 30 TAC 330.957(t)(2)(C), the non-methane organic compounds (NMOC)
emission rate for the Subject Property is estimated at 46 megatons per year using the formulas
and assumptions contained in 30 TAC 115.152 and 40 CFR 60.754. At this NMOC emission
rate, the Subject Property is exempt from the requirements in 30 TAC 115.152(a). Because the
DSPV Landfill is permanently closed and no longer receiving waste, the estimated NMOC
emissions rate will continue to decline year over year.

5.1.4 Landfill Gas Monitoring Equipment

Landfill gas will be monitored by three different sensors. Within the occupied spaces, a
permanently mounted Family Safety Products, Inc. Safety Siren Pro Series carbon monoxide,
propane, and methane detector (Model No. HS80504) will be used. On the sub slab landfill gas
collection system, a permanently mounted RKI Instruments M2A gas sensor will monitor the
exhaust gas stream. For other landfill gas measurements, a Landtec GEM 5000 portable landfill
gas detector will be used. Additional information on each of these instruments is provided in
Appendix 9.

Pressure and air flow readings will be collected using a Dwyer Instruments Series 477AV
Handheld Digital Manometer. Additional information on the Dwyer Series 477AV is provided in
Appendix 9.

5.1.5 Implementation Schedule

The sub slab landfill gas collection system and monitoring sensors and alarms will be in place
and operational before any apartment unit is leased.

5.1.6 Sampling Plan and Procedures

Ports on the landfill gas collection system, vacuum test points, and utility vaults and other non-
enclosed spaces will be monitored quarterly in accordance with the plans and procedures
contained in Appendix 11.

5.1.7 Landfill Gas Monitoring Results

A landfill gas sample was collected from gas monitoring probe GMP-9R on January 23, 2023
and analyzed at Enthalpy Analytical, LLC in Deer Park, Texas for methane, hydrogen sulfide,
carbon monoxide, mercaptans, and volatile organic compounds (VOCs). Methane, hydrogen
sulfide, oxygen, carbon dioxide, and ammonia were measured in the field using a GEM-5000
and an RKI 6000 multi-gas detector. Laboratory results and field notes are provided in
Appendix 12. The field monitoring results for GMP-9R compared to the laboratory results
were:

Parameter GMP-9R Field Result | GMP-9R Lab Result

Methane (%) 5.1 4.73

Hydrogen Sulfide (ppmv) 0 <0.151 ND

Total Mercaptans (ppmv) NM <0.151 ND

Oxygen (%) 0 NM
SKA Consulting, L.P. Project No. 6022-0001
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Carbon Dioxide (%) 19.1 NM

Carbon Monoxide (%) NM <0.00655 ND

Ammonia (ppmv) 0 NM

Total VOCs (mg/m3) NM 0.49b
Notes: 1. “ND” means not detected at the specified sample detection limit.

2. "NM” means not measured.

3. “b” means on TO-15 sample results that the cannister used for the sample
was certified to contain less than 1 ppmv total VOCs as methane and less
0.5 ppmv total sulfur as hydrogen sulfide prior to sampling. TO-15 sample
results below these levels may be due to minor contamination remaining in
the cannister after cleaning and certification.

Based on this landfill gas sample from GMP-9R, the landfill gases from the DSPV Landfill do not
contain significant concentrations of mercaptans, carbon monoxide, ammonia or VOCs.
Methane and elevated carbon dioxide were detected in this landfill gas sample from GMP-9R
and hydrogen sulfide has been detected in other gas monitoring probes in the past. These
gases are monitored quarterly in the DSPV Landfill GCCS.

The current permittee, Northwest Metro Holding, CS 34, LLC began monitoring the GCCS
landfill gas network in 2020. However, the current permittee has historical data on many of the
landfill gas monitoring probes going back to 2015. In total the current permittee has over 1,000
landfill gas readings from the GCCS. The data are summarized as follows:

Parameter No. of Maximum | Average No. of Non-
Readings Conc. Conc. Zero Readings

Methane (%) 1054 59.2 1.6 210

Hydrogen Sulfide 1051 138 15 244

(ppm)

Carbon Dioxide 1030 57.6 75 998

(%)

These data indicate that over 75% of the landfill gas samples contained no detectable methane
or hydrogen sulfide. The average methane concentration in the landfill gas is below the LEL
and the average hydrogen sulfide concentration in the landfill gas is below the TWA.

5.1.8 Occupied Spaces

Each occupied space in the proposed structures will be equipped with a Family Safety Products,
Inc. Safety Siren Pro Series carbon monoxide, propane, and methane detector (Model No.
HS80504) equipped with an 85-decibel audible alarm. The methane detector will be mounted
12 inches from the ceiling. The methane detector is set to alarm at 25% of the lower explosive
limit (LEL) of methane. For the Safety Siren Pro Series, the methane LEL is 3.8% methane in
air (Safety Siren manual, page 14). At 25% of an LEL of 3.8%, the alarm setting is 0.95%
methane in air which is less than the 1% methane in air required by 30 TAC 330.957(t)(1)(A)(i).
The Safety Siren Pro Series methane detector operates on 110V/60Hz power and is hard- wired
and has no batteries to be replaced. Additional specifications on the methane detector are
provided in Appendix 9.
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Each occupied space will be equipped with a graphic evacuation plan map mounted on the
entry door of the space. The evacuation plan map will include the floor plan of the building, the
evacuation route and a rally point along with the telephone numbers of emergency personnel
and the property management.

5.1.9 Landfill Gas Collection System

The sub slab landfill gas collection system in each building will be installed in a storage closet
as shown on the drawings in Appendix 6. The gas collection system will include a 4-inch,
Schedule 40 PVC riser for each building zone and an exhaust fan serving multiple risers
through a manifold and a 6-inch, Schedule 40, PVC exhaust riser. Each 4-inch zone riser will
have a gate value to adjust the flow rate. A sample port will be included on each riser to
measure the methane concentration in the exhaust sub slab gas. A GEM 5000 will be used to
monitor methane levels in each zone stream. RKI Instruments M2A gas sensors will be
installed on the exhaust gas stream to monitor methane and hydrogen sulfide. The RKI M2A
sensor provides real time gas concentration data. A schematic of the gas collection system
controls and instrumentation is provided on Figure 12. Additional information on the methane
monitoring equipment is included in Appendix 9.

An Intek, Inc. rheotherm-type duct mass air flow sensor will be installed in the exhaust riser to
measure the exhaust air flow. The mass air flow sensor will be selected with the explosion
proof option. More information on the mass air flow sensor is provided in Appendix 9.

5.2 Site Operating Plan

The Applicant will engage the services of an environmental professional to monitor and maintain
the landfill gas collection and monitoring systems for the enclosed structures. The systems will
be inspected monthly at a minimum.

While MSW Permit No. 1247 is active, landfill post-closure activities will continue including
guarterly landfill gas monitoring at the DSPV Landfill perimeter landfill gas monitoring network,
vegetation maintenance, and removal of any non-permitted ponded water over waste. The
active landfilling operations ceased in 1999 and there are no landfilling operations contemplated
under this Application.

5.3 Safety and Evacuation Plan

All of the proposed building living spaces will be equipped with methane monitors with audible
alarms. The methane monitors will be set to alarm at a reading at or below 1% methane (20%
LEL).

Each living space will be equipped with a graphic evacuation plan map directing occupants
where to go in the event of an alarm including a rally point and contact phone numbers.
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